
 

 

 

 
To: Chair and Members of the Welsh 

Language Steering Committee 
Date: 

 
9 March 2023 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712589 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the WELSH LANGUAGE STEERING COMMITTEE 
to be held at 10.00 am on WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2023 in VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Monitoring Officer 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business to 
be conducted at this meeting. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 8 
November 2022. 
 

 

5 MORE THAN WORDS UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To receive a report by the Staff Development Officer updating the committee 
on the work carried out with More than Words (copy attached). 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

6 WELSH LANGUAGE IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE   

 To receive a verbal update from the WESP Development Officer regarding 
the Welsh Language in Education. 
 

 

7 2021 CENSUS RESULTS   

 To receive a verbal update from the Welsh Language Officer regarding the 
results on the 2021 Census Results. 
 

 

8 DRAFT LANGUAGE STRATEGY 2023-28  (Pages 15 - 52) 

 To receive a report by the Welsh Language Officer regarding the proposed 
timetable for developing the new Welsh Language Strategy (copy attached) 
 

 

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 53 - 54) 

 To consider the Committee’s forward work programme (copy attached). 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Gill German 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
 

Paul Keddie 
Elfed Williams 
Huw Williams 
Emrys Wynne 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 

 

 
Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part 
III of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the 
following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for planning permission 
made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which has made an application for financial 
assistance’. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WELSH LANGUAGE STEERING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Welsh Language Steering Committee held in by video 
conference on Tuesday, 8 November 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Paul Keddie, Huw Williams 
and Emrys Wynne 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
 Corporate Director: Governance and Business (GW), Welsh Language Officer (MC), 
Committee Administrators (SW (Host) RTJ) 
  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received by Councillors Merfyn Parry and Elfed Williams. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Welsh Language Steering Committee held on 8 November 2022 
were submitted. 
 
The appointment of vice chair was not agreed at the previous meeting, however, 
Councillor Emrys Wynne proposed that Councillor Elfed Williams be appointed as 
chair, seconded by Councillor Huw Williams. All present agreed. 
 
No other matters were raised. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
8 November 2022 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS - STANDARD 98  
 
The Welsh Language Officer (WLO) introduced the Welsh Language Standards - 
Standard 98 report (previously circulated); the report was about the Welsh 
Language Standards - specifically standard 98. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The chair highlighted the appendices as the Conwy policy for information purposes; 
the WLO clarified that the policy would be followed in forming the policy for DCC. 
  
The Welsh Language Standards were introduced in Denbighshire in 2015 as part of 
a rollout to public sector organisations in Wales. The Standards were created in 
direct response to the Welsh Language Measure (2011) and the role of the Welsh 
Language Commissioner. 
  
The Standards have been introduced to ensure that the Welsh Language is treated 
as fairly as the English Language. Denbighshire must comply with 167 standards 
broken down into five key areas: Service Delivery, Policy Making, and Operational. 
Record Keeping and Promotional. 
  
The following discussed the following – 
  

 The committee queried whether Denbighshire Leisure limited would have to 
conform to the Welsh Language Standards the same as Denbighshire 
County Council; officers informed members that DLL would conform to the 
same standards as the Council. 

 The committee raised concerns that too much work could be called upon the 
workforce regarding the policy and hoped it wouldn’t cause too much work 
for the staff. 

 Officers clarified to members that the policy was being bought to them today 
to see if they were happy with the structure and wording ahead of being 
taken to CET and SLT ahead of being brought back to the committee in 2023 
to be fina
[...]
e could take weeks/months; we were awaiting confirmation from 
the Welsh language monitoring office. 
  
The Council noted medium compliance for their apps, noting that the ParentPay 
app was unavailable in Welsh. It was discussed that ParentPay was not an app that 
the Council had published, and it was confirmed that the schools had an agreement 
with the company. 
  
During the 2022-23 surveys, it was noted that one message on Twitter and one 
message on Facebook were published in English only on the Council's corporate 
media. 

  
 Using the Welsh language within the body's administration It was noted in 

the self-assessment questionnaire that the Council did not have a policy 
on the use of Welsh within the administration of a body. 

 Recruitment and appointment standards It was noted during the 2022-23 
surveys that two job advertisements contained monolingual English words 
and/or titles. 

  
The errors highlighted have already been resolved. 

  
 Members thanked the WLO for the report; however, they highlighted some 

concerns with social media as some posts only showed as English and 
not bilingual. The WLO confirmed that social media was a challenge due 
to the algorithm only highlighting one language or another. 

 The WLO also informed the committee that another challenge with social 
media was that some departments had made their social media accounts 
in areas within the Council. They would need to be reminded of the Welsh 
language policy. 

 
RESOLVED that the Welsh Language Steering Committee note the activities taken 
during 2023 and endorse the proposed activities for 2023. 
 

7 ACTIVITIES TO PROMOTE THE WELSH LANGUAGE  
 

Page 7



The Welsh Language Officer (WLO) introduced the report highlighting the activities 
to promote the Welsh Language (previously circulated); the report aimed to inform 
the committee of the internal and external work to promote the Welsh Language.  
 
These were as followed –  
  

 Staff Eisteddfod 
The Council he
[...]
business/tourism, arts and crafts and countryside. It was an extremely successful 
Eisteddfod, and Denbighshire’s marquee was busy all day, every day. It was lovely 
to see so much excitement and buzz on the maes after such a long time. 
  

 Paned a Sgwrs 
Sessions are still being held virtually. Numbers reduced during 2021 as a result of 
the sessions being virtual, but they have risen again over the last year, and the 
sessions are going from strength to strength. We have face-to-face reading clubs 
once a month at Denbigh and Ruthin Libraries. Staff choose a book from the 
‘Amdani’ series, which is suitable for learners and read it by the next session, where 
the book is then discussed, allowing learners to use Welsh to express their 
opinions. These sessions have been very successful, with staff favouring the face-
to-face sessions. Weekly written tasks are also prepared for staff to help them 
develop their written skills. 
 

Page 8



Next steps: Proposed timetable of activity for 2023: 
  
Month Activities 
 

 October 2022 – August 2023 - Internal campaign on ‘Doubling your daily use 
of the Welsh language 

 November – December 2022 -  FIFA World Cup 

 November 2022 – March 20223 - Welsh Language Strategy 

 November 2022 – January 2023- Policy on Implementing the Welsh 
language internally 

  
The committee discussed the following further –  
  

 The committee fully supported the activities which were carried out. 

 Members suggested that lanyards and badges be used more, online and in 
person, which would make starting conversations easier. 

 The committee raised that there needs to be an encouragement of a good 
environment to get people to speak Welsh within the Council. 

  
RESOLVED that the Welsh Language Steering Committee note the update 
regarding the activities to promote the Welsh Language. 
 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee’s forward work programme was presented for consideration. 
 
The committee discussed the following further – 
 

 The WLO informed the committee that the Report on the success of the 
Language Strategy 2017-2022 could possibly be postponed until July. 

 The committee queried whether a report on the Welsh Language policy 
within education could be discussed at a future meeting. 

 The WLO also confirmed that the Welsh Language Standards - Standard 98 
report would be brought back to the committee for the 5th July meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Committee’s Forward Work Programme 
be received and noted. 
 

9 FOR INFORMATION - WELSH AS A WAY OF WORKING REPORT  
 
RESOLVED the Welsh Language Steering Committee receive and note the Welsh 
as a Way of Working Information Report. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is available in Welsh. 

 

Report to Welsh Language Steering Committee 

Date of meeting 15 April 2023 

Lead Member / Officer Cllr Elen Heaton, Lead Member for health and social care/ 

Nicola Stubbins 

Report author Margaret Watkins, Staff Development Officer 

Title ‘Mwy na geiriau / More than just words’’ Framework 

1. What is the report about? 

This report sets out work carried out in relation to development of the ‘Mwy na geiriau/ 

More than just words’ framework  

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

To inform members of the progress made in relation to the ‘Mwy na geiriau/ More than 

just words’ framework.  

3. What are the Recommendations? 

That the Committee confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the 

Well-being Impact Assessment as part of its consideration. 

4. Report details 

‘Mwy na geiriau’/More than just words’ is a framework for promoting the Welsh 
Language in Health, Social Services and Social Care.  

The aim of the 5 year framework which was published in 2022 is to ensure that 
organisations recognise that language is an intrinsic part of care and that people who 
need services in Welsh get offered them. This is called the ‘Active Offer’.  

As part of the ‘Mwy na Geiriau’ framework, there is a need to ensure that citizens 
can:  

 receive high quality language appropriate care;  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 access Welsh language services across social services and social care when they 
need it;  

 be assured through the provision of the ‘Active Offer’ that they are treated with 
respect and dignity.  

Within Denbighshire Social Services there is a clear commitment to delivering 
change and improving services in order to ensure that Welsh language need is a key 
component of care, to include services provided by the independent and third sector.  

The ‘Mwy na Geiriau’ framework sets out how together we will drive forward progress 
under the overarching theme of culture and leadership.  The actions which the 
Council will implement in 2023-24 will include:  

 providing details on how services are currently meeting Welsh speakers’ needs 
alongside targets to ensure improvement  

 Supporting and developing the Welsh language skills of the current and future 
workforce  

 sharing best practice in providing Welsh language services and how to make an 
“Active Offer” with all staff employed directly or within commissioned services:  

 providing language training and resources for all staff and opportunities for Welsh 
speakers to increase their confidence in delivering services in Welsh.  

The Welsh Government require an annual report from Denbighshire on the delivery 
of specific actions in implementing the framework. Further monitoring of the 
implementation of the framework will focus on users’ experience of the service and 
existing monitoring systems (eg within Care Inspectorate Wales inspections).  

5. How does the decision contribute to the Corporate 
Priorities? 

The ‘Mwy na Geiriau’ framework contributes to the health and well-being of residents, 
as well as promoting the active offer of receiving services through the medium of 
Welsh. This is in 
[...]
ctively actioning the activities laid out in the 

framework. 

11. Power to make the decision 

11.1. Not applicable. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Welsh Language Steering Committee 

Date of meeting 15 March 2023 

Lead Member / Officer Councillor Emrys Wynne / Gary Williams 

Report author Manon Celyn Roberts, Welsh Language Officer 

Title Welsh Language Strategy 2023-28 

1. What is the report about? 

This report is about developing a new Welsh Language Strategy for Denbighshire.  

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

To update on proposed timetable for developing the new strategy. 

3. What are the Recommendations? 

To approve the approach, associated timetable and actions associated with the 
strategy. 

4. Report details 

4.1 The Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 2011 has enabled the Government 
to set standards relating to the Welsh Language and the Welsh Government 
expected all local authorities to adopt a Welsh Language Strategy, as part of their 
response to the Standards. 
 
4.2 The current strategy, adopted by Denbighshire’s Cabinet in March 2017, 
outlines the approach towards promoting the Welsh Language and facilitating its use 
within the county and there is an expectancy of the Council to revise its strategy, five 
years on from publication date.   
 
4.3 The current Welsh Language Strategy includes a Vision:  

 Denbighshire is a predominantly bilingual county with a rich culture and 
heritage.  We are proud of this and want this pride to be reflected in our day 
to day interaction with communities, with residents and with our staff. 

 We are committed to ensuring that the principles of the Welsh Language 
Standards underpin the way we deliver services to the public; we want 
people to be able to access services through the language of their choice 
naturally, at all stages of their lives. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 We want to enhance the bilingual culture and ethos of the organisation, 
providing training and social opportunities for our staff to work in Welsh and 
increase their confidence in using the language in the workplace. 

 We want to work with partners and the wider communities to ensure that 
Welsh is a thriving language in Denbighshire. 

 We have an ambition to be sector leaders in the development of the Welsh 
Language in Wales. 

 
4.4  Current themes: 

 Theme 1 looks at increasing the number of pupils becoming fluent in the 
Welsh Language during their school life and encouraging greater use of the 
language in future life.  We are also looking at improving opportunities for 
children and young people in social settings through working with our Youth 
and Leisure services. 

 Theme 2 looks at issues affecting communities in relation to the Welsh 
Language, with a key focus on the impact of policy decisions. A key focus is 
being placed on local planning issues and the ‘More Than Words’ 
Framework to enhance bilingual services in health and social care.  

 

 Theme 3 looks at how Denbighshire and its economy development partners 
should recognise the importance of a thriving economy to the future of the 
Welsh Language and ensuring that strategies are in place to ensure 
opportunities for young people to stay in the local community. 

 

 Theme 4 looks at how the Council can enhance the Welsh language through 
providing training to staff and enhancing the bilingual ethos of the authority 
through promotion of the Welsh Language. 

 
4.5  Next steps: 
 
4.5.1  The Council has looked at several examples of the best practices of other councils, 

the demographic information that’s available and looks at the successes of the 
previous strategy. 

 
4.5.2 Discussions with Members and the Senior Leadership Team on 
 the current priority areas have already taken place and they have been approved in 

principle. 
 
4.5.3 When drafting the strategy, the Council engaged and consulted with the relevant 

internal and external services and partnerships in order to draft the final 
report.  

 
4.5.4 The Council has commissioned the Language Planning Center to analyze data, 

carry out research, and draw up a success report on our Welsh Language 
Strategy 2017-2022. We are currently working together on the findings and 
some actions in the new Strategy will derive from these findings. 

 

4.6  Proposed timetable 

Page 16



 
 

ACTION BY WHEN 

The Language Planning Center's 
Success Report 

March 2023 

Finish drafting the Strategy May 2023 

Present a final version of the 
Strategy to the Steering Committee 

June 2023 

Cabinet decision on Welsh 
Language Strategy 

June 2023 

Implementation of the new Welsh 
Language Strategy 

July 2023 onwards 

 

5. How does the decision contribute to the Corporate 
Priorities? 

The decision contributes to the development of a Denbighshire of vibrant culture and 
thriving Welsh language which is part of the key objectives of the Council's Corporate 
Plan 2022-27. 

6. What will it cost and how will it affect other services? 

There is no funding available for this work but Communities and Customers Service 
has paid £12,000 for the costs of commissioning the Language Planning Center to 
produce the success report. This is not the case every time we need to revise the 
Strategy (every 5 years), it is solely because this is our first Welsh Language 
Strategy and success report. Any other costs would be absorbed by the current 
partners and through the goodwill of members. 

7. What are the main conclusions of the Well-being Impact 
Assessment? 

Whilst no formal Well-being Impact Assessment is needed for this report, it is worth 
noting some of the key benefits in relation to the Well-Being and Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh Language Standards. 

One of the key components of the well-being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 is having: “A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh Language : A society 
that promotes and protects cul
[...]
nce with 2021 census 

data. ................................................................................................................................... 10 

National Policy and Legislation .......................................................................................... 11 

Theme 1 - Children and Young People .............................................................................. 12 

Theme 4 - Council internal administration .......................................................................... 30 

Monitoring and Regulation ................................................................................................. 33 

 

Theme 4: Council internal administration       30 

Strategy Monitoring and Regulation         33 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd 
3 

 
 
 

Foreword 

We are pleased to provide the revised version of our Welsh Language Strategy, following 

a strategic review.  It has been five years since the current version was approved, and 

during this time a large number of improvements have been introduced to promote and 

facilitate the Welsh language internally and within the wider community.  The Welsh 

Language (Wales) Measure 2011 enabled the Government to set standards regarding the 

Welsh Language, and Welsh Government expects the Council to adopt a Welsh Language 

Strategy, as part of its response to the Standards.  Five years following the publication of 

the Strategy, we are now publishing a revised version. 

Section 2 of the Strategy outlines some of the main achievements and lessons that stem 

from the strategy. 

The Council continues to respond positively to the Welsh Language Standards and has 

already implemented a large number of the agreed approaches. It has also responded 

positively to the 'More Than Just Words' framework which has been established in order to 

improve Welsh language provision in the health and social care sector. An inclusive ac
[...]
rvices through their natural language of choice, at 

every stage of their lives. 

 We wish to build on the bilingual culture and ethos of the organisation, providing 

training and social opportunities for our staff to work in Welsh and to increase their 

confidence to use the language in the workplace. 

 We wish to work with partners and the wider community to ensure that Welsh is a 

thriving language in Denbighshire. 

 We have an ambition to be sector leaders in the development of the Welsh 

language in Wales. 

Our aim is to prevent the reduction in numbers of Welsh speakers in Denbighshire. As a 

result, we propose to increase the number of Welsh speakers in Denbighshire by 0.5% 

over the next five years, with the intention of considering a longer term target to increase 

the number of Welsh speakers over the next 15 years.  The Council will provide the main 

elements of this strategy by working strategically and in collaboration with a variety of 

community organizations in order to further mainstream the Welsh language into service 

provision and to ensure that it is an essential consideration in projects, strategies and 

future work schemes. 

Page 22



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd 
5 

It is essential that the Welsh language forms a key part of the policy creation process in 

each of our areas of work, including planning, regeneration, education and social care.  

For this purpose, the Council will work with partners to ensure that linguistic planning is a 

more strategic outcome, to ensure that all partners work together towards the same goal: 

protecting and enriching the Welsh Language in Denbighshire. 

We are delighted that the number of Welsh speakers is increasing in Denbighshire and we 

hope that the ongoing partnership work with leading organizations in the County will make 

a difference. 

Councillor Emrys Wynne / Leader Jason McLelland (photos) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



Mae’r dd
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 MORE THAN WORDS UPDATE
	8 DRAFT LANGUAGE STRATEGY 2023-28
	Strategaeth Iaith Gymraeg drafft 2023-28

	9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

WELSH LANGUAGE STEERING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Welsh Language Steering Committee held in Via video 
conference on Wednesday, 15 March 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard (Chair), Ann Davies, Gill German, Huw Hilditch-Roberts and 
Emrys Wynne 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
 Corporate Director: Governance and Business (GW), Welsh Language Officer (MC), 
Staff Development Officer (MW), WESP Development Officer (MJ),  
  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Merfyn Parry and Huw Williams. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Welsh Language Steering Committee held on 8 November 2022 
were submitted. 
  
The Welsh Language Officer informed the committee that there was no staff 
Eisteddfod this year; the second year, it was virtual, and few people took part. 
Therefore the decision was not to host it until the following year, 2024. 
  
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
8 November 2022 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 MORE THAN WORDS UPDATE  
 
The Staff Development Officer (SDO) introduced the More than just words’’ 
Framework report (previously circulated). The report describes the development of 
the ‘Mwy na geiriau/ More than just words’ framework. 

The ‘Mwy na Geiriau’ framework sets out how, together, there would be a drive 
forward progress under the overarching theme of culture and leadership. The 
actions which the Council will implement in 2023-24 will include: 



 Provide details on how services are currently meeting Welsh speakers’ 
needs alongside targets to ensure improvement 

 Supporting and developing the Welsh language skills of the current and 
future workforce 

 Sharing best practice in providing Welsh language services and how to make 
an “Active Offer” with all staff employed directly or within commissioned 
services: 

 Provide language training and resources for all staff and opportunities for 
Welsh speakers to increase their confidence in delivering services in Welsh. 

The Welsh Government require an annual report from Denbighshire on the delivery 
of specific actions in implementing the framework. Further monitoring of the 
implementation of the framework will focus on users’ experience of the service and 
existing monitoring systems (e.g. within Care Inspectorate Wales inspections). 

The committee discussed the following further –  

 The committee queried the cost implication of the framework, and the SDO 
confirmed that there wasn’t any additional cost to the council due to more 
than words framework. 

 The committee raised learning costs and whether it could impact any 
services which would send team members for Welsh language lessons. In 
response, it was clarified that the only cost incurred would be replacement 
cost for the staff for the period of the lessons. 

 The committee were informed the number of Welsh speakers within the care 
secor was 20% internally for Denbighshire, while in the private sector was 
12%. Officers and members agreed that a change of nature was needed to 
increase the number of Welsh speakers. 

RESOLVED that the Welsh Language Committee note the ‘Mwy na geiriau / More 
than just words’’ Framework update. 
 

6 WELSH LANGUAGE IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE  
 
The WESP Development Officer introduced the Welsh Language in Education 
Strategic Plan Update. 
  
The WESP development officer informed members of the seven targets within the 
strategy. These were – 
  

(i)To increase the number of Welsh-medium schools and Welsh-language 
education places; 

(ii)To increase the number of children and young people attending Welsh-
medium schools and receiving Welsh-medium education; 

(iii)To raise standards in Welsh-language education and to ensure that learners 
attain high levels of fluency in Welsh by the end of compulsory education; 



(iv)To ensure that Welsh was fully integrated into the curriculum in all schools, 
including non-Welsh-medium schools; 

(v)To provide support for teachers and other education professionals to develop 
their Welsh-language skills and teaching abilities; 

(vi)To increase the use of Welsh as a medium of communication within schools 
and to encourage parents and the wider community to use Welsh in their 
daily lives; 

(vii)To ensure that Welsh-language education was accessible to all, regardless 
of their background or circumstances. 

  
These targets aim to ensure that Welsh-medium education was available and 
accessible to all who wish to access it and to raise standards in Welsh-language 
education across Wales. 
  
Members discussed the following in further detail – 
  

 Regarding the first target, members discussed the numerous placements 
being developed, the development at Ysgol Dewi Sant had been delayed 
due to concerns raised by Welsh Water. However, officers were hopeful the 
matter would be resolved, and development would continue of the ‘cylch 
meithrin’ at the site. There was also a bid to find a suitable location in Ruthin. 
Officers stated that the matter of Ruthin could take 12 months or more as it 
was challenging to find a site for a cylch in Ruthin. 

 The challenges with education and the Welsh language were discussed. 
Members highlighted that the Welsh government understood the challenges; 
however, there was a challenge with having Welsh teachers, and the 
parental choice was another hurdle with the Welsh language and education. 

 The committee agreed that there needed to be more emphasis put on the 
benefits of the Welsh language and that people should see the language as 
a skill which should be celebrated and encouraged. 

  
The chair thanked officers for attending the meeting and updating the committee on 
the Welsh Language in Education Strategic Plan. Members agreed that the Welsh 
language in education strategic plan be added to the agenda as an annual item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Welsh Language steering committee note the Welsh 
Language in Education Strategic Plan Update. 
  
At This juncture, the chair was informed that the committee was no longer in 
quorum; the committee then adjourned for a 10-minutecomfort break. The 
meeting reconvened at 12:00 pm. 
 

7 2021 CENSUS RESULTS  
 
The Welsh Language Officer (WLO) presented the committee with a presentation 
highlighting the findings of the 2021 census results. 
  
The census questions are based on an individual's self-assessment. Individuals 
choose all the options that were true for them. Several factors can influence how 



people assess and record their skills. The 2021 Census was conducted during the 
coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic.  
  
The details within the report highlighted that the number and percentage of Welsh 
speakers (aged three or older) had decreased from the 2011 census from 562,000 
speakers to 538,000, which equated to a 1.2% drop. Across Wales, the highest 
percentage of Welsh speakers was in North West Wales, whilst it was the lowest in 
South East Wales. The WLO informed the committee that other than Cardiff, Vale 
of Glamorgan, Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil, all other local authorities 
had seen a decrease in Welsh speakers. The biggest reduction was in 
Carmarthenshire for the second successive census. 
  
Almost three-quarters of the population stated within the census that they had no 
Welsh skills. The WLO gave members information on the people of Wales, which 
could have impacted the census. 
  

 The population of Wales has increased by around 1.4% since 2011 

 More people born outside Wales living here in 2021 than in 2011 

 The percentage of children and young people under 15 in Wales has fallen 
since 2011. 

  
The WLO then informed the committee of the results in Denbighshire; in 2011, 
22,236 people aged three years or older could speak Welsh, which equated to 
24.5% of the 90,527 population total. Whilst on the 2021 census, 20,942 people 
aged three and older could speak Welsh, this decreased by 2.1%. The population 
total had also increased to 93,055. 
  
Members thanked the WLO for the information; although there had been a 
decrease, the members agreed the drop wasn’t as bad as many had feared. 
However, members did highlight that the impact of Covid 19 on the Welsh language 
still has not been fully realised.  
  
RESOLVED that the Welsh Language steering group note the 2021 Census 
results. 
 

8 DRAFT LANGUAGE STRATEGY 2023-28  
 
The Welsh Language Officer (WLO) presented the Welsh Language Strategy 2023-
28 (previously circulated) to the committee updating members on the proposed 
timetable of developing the new Welsh language strategy. 
 
This report was about developing a new Welsh Language Strategy for Denbighshire 
to update on proposed timetable for developing the new strategy. 
The Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 2011 has enabled the Government to set 
standards relating to the Welsh Language and the Welsh Government expected all 
local authorities to adopt a Welsh Language Strategy, as part of their response to 
the Standards. 
 
The current strategy, adopted by Denbighshire’s Cabinet in March 2017, outlines 
the approach towards promoting the Welsh Language and facilitating its use within 



the county and there is an expectancy of the Council to revise its strategy, five 
years on from publication date. 
The Council has looked at several examples of the best practices of other councils, 
the demographic information that’s available and looks at the successes of the 
previous strategy. 
 
Discussions with Members and the Senior Leadership Team on the current priority 
areas have already taken place and they have been approved in principle. 
 
When drafting the strategy, the Council engaged and consulted with the relevant 
internal and external services and partnerships in order to draft the final report. 
 
The Council has commissioned the Language Planning Centre to analyse data, 
carry out research, and draw up a success report on our Welsh Language 
Strategy 2017-2022. We are currently working together on the findings and some 
actions in the new Strategy will derive from these findings. 
 
The Corporate Director: Governance and Business suggested to the WLO send the 
strategy to the members of the board who weren’t present to allow them to give any 
feedback on the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Welsh Language steering committee approve the approach, 
associated timetable and actions associated with the strategy. 
 

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee’s forward work programme was presented for consideration. 
 
The committee discussed the following further – 
 

 The committee agreed to have a Welsh Language in Education item be a 
annual item, it was also raised than if any pressing matter were to arise 
within Welsh Language in Education that it be brought back to the committee 
sooner. 

 Officers confirmed there would be an item on the Welsh Language strategy 
at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Committee’s Forward Work Programme 
be received and noted. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12:45 
 


